DORR TOWNSHIP LIBRARY
BOARD OF TRUSTEES
MEETING
Dorr Township Library
Time: October 16, 2023 @ 5:45 pm
Call to Order:
Roll Call:
Changes to the Agenda:
Public Comment:
Approval of the Agenda:
Approval of the Minutes: September 18, 2023
Treasurer’s Report: Credit Card - $3,528.04 for September
Director’s Report:
Committee Reports:
NEW BUSINESS:
1. Proposal to change start time of November 13 meeting to 5:45 pm.
2. Discussion and approval of paying $125 in MeL replacement costs on behalf of deceased
patron Francis Fifelski
3. Review of FYE 2023 Audit

4. Discussion of Director’s Mid-Year Fiscal Health Report and Financial Forecast

OLD BUSINESS:
1. Discussion and approval of plan to hire an additional Library Assistant 1

Township Board Meeting: October 26, 2023 7 pm.
Adjournment:

Next regular meeting: November 13, 2023 at 6:30 pm



DORR TOWNSHIP LIBRARY
BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Dorr Township Library
Date: August 21, 2023

6:30 P.M.

MINUTES
Meeting was called to order at 6:31 pm

Pledge of Allegiance: Was said.

Roll Call: Present-Carrie Brooks, Bruce Bendull, Shana Dykhuis, Michael Rydman, Brittany Hunter, Jeffrey Babbitt

Absent:

Additions to the Agenda: None

Public Comment: None

Approval of the Agenda: Hunter made a motion to approve the Agenda, and was seconded by Dykhuis. All yes, motion carried.

Approval of the Minutes: Dykhuis made a motion to accept the minutes from July 17, 2023, and was seconded by Rydman. All yes, motion
carried.

Treasurer’s Report: Dykhuis made a motion to pay the May credit card bill in the amount of $3,903.19 and was seconded by Bendull. Al yes,
motion carried.

Committee Report(s): None

Director’s Report:
Summer Reading broke records with a 50% increase in registered participants at 269 with 110 finishers. The Library will host 30 families
for the No-Sew Blanket program on August 31. Director has invited community leaders and “super patrons” to Strategic Planning focus
groups. Travis Jonker will visit in November, while Aaron Zenz will be part of Plates ‘n’ Pages. The Library will partner with Schuler Books
to sell copies of authors’ books during Plates ‘n’ Pages. Book circulation was at an all-time high with 6300 in July, while Ancestry bounced
back with 218 uses. Lights above Adult Nonfiction were fixed. Director explored space audit with Demco and spoke to Dorr Business
Association. Director attended Allegan County Library Association meeting, discussed providing videoconferencing technology to patrons.
Zack Evans and Mary Fennema current volunteers.

Committee Report: None

NEW BUSINESS:

1. Discussion and approval of waiving fees for monthly meeting of AYSO Wayland Region in Community Room. Dykhuis motioned to
waive fee, seconded by Hunted. All yes, motion carried.

2.  Discussion and approval of Library Display Policy. Hunter motioned to approve Display Policy, seconded by Dykhuis. All yes, motion
carried.

3. Discussion and approval of revisions to Bylaws. Rydman suggested Article VI § 6 is problematic. Hunter motioned to approve Bylaws
with proposed changes in addition to striking Article VI § 6, seconded by Brooks. All yes, motion carried.

4.  Discussion and approval of Public Comment Policy. Brooks motioned to approve Public Comment Policy, seconded by Dykhuis. All
yes, motion carried.

5.  Discussion and approval of Programming Policy. Dykhuis motioned to approve Programming Policy, seconded by Brooks. All yes,
motion carried.

6.  Discussion and approval of Circulation Policy. Hunter moved to approve Circulation Policy with adde change of correcting typo on
Calculator Agreement, seconded by Dykhuis. All yes, motion carried.

LD BUSINE
1.

Township Board Meeting: August 24, 2023 at 7:00 p.m. Director Babbitt is scheduled to attend.



Adjournment: Brooks motioned to adjourn at 7:09 p.m., and was seconded by Dykhuis. All yes, motion carried.
Next regular meeting: September 18, 2023, at 6:30 p.m.

Submitted by Jeffrey Babbitt



DORR TOWNSHIP LIBRARY

Balance Sheet
As of September 30, 2023

TOTAL
ASSETS
Current Assets
Bank Accounts
271-000-001 Checking 227,875.75
271-000-002 Savings 257,615.88
271-000-003 Huntington CD 6,548.49
Total Bank Accounts $492,040.12
Other Current Assets
271-000-040 019. Audit Accts Receivable 10,226.61
Total Other Current Assets $10,226.61
Total Current Assets $502,266.73
TOTAL ASSETS $502,266.73
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable
271-000-202 Accounts Payable 0.00
Total Accounts Payable $0.00
Other Current Liabilities
271-000-204 Audit Accts Payable 3,345.67
271-000-231.1 Payroll Liabilities 191.25
215. Ml Unemployment Tax 0.00
271-000-228.1 212. Ml Income Tax 326.14
271-000-228.2 214. Ml Income Tax -68.88
271-000-228.3 Ml Income Tax 454 .44
271-000-229.1 Federal Taxes (941/944) 833.78
271-000-229.2 Federal Unemployment (940) 95.46
271-000-229.3 211. Federal Unemployment (940) -859.26
271-000-229.4 213. Federal Taxes (941/944) 705.18
271-000-231.2 216. Blue Cross Dental 250.04
271-000-231.3 217. Blue Cross Vision 1,287.16
271-000-231.4 Blue Cross Dental 5.48
271-000-231.5 Blue Cross Vision 40.66
MI Unemployment Tax 0.00
Total 271-000-231.1 Payroll Liabilities 3,261.45
701. Direct Deposit Payable 0.00
Direct Deposit Payable 0.00
Total Other Current Liabilities $6,607.12
Total Current Liabilities $6,607.12

Total Liabilities

$6,607.12



DORR TOWNSHIP LIBRARY

Balance Sheet
As of September 30, 2023

TOTAL
Equity
271-000-389 012. Opening Bal Equity 120,892.09
271-000-390 013. Fund Balance 457,091.35
Net Income -82,323.83
Total Equity $495,659.61

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

$502,266.73




Check Register 2023 - September

Date |Type |Check # |Vender | Memo Amount
09/01/2023 Check 16157 Coverall of West Michigan Invoice #7370164474 -450.00
09/01/2023 Check 16158 Fish Window Cleaning Invoice #1460-256019 -120.00
09/01/2023 Check 16159 CENTER POINT LARGE PRINT Invoice #2035587 -140.98
09/01/2023 Check 16160 Farmers Disposal Quarterly trash pickup -54.00
09/06/2023 Tax Payment IRS Tax Payment for Period: 08/01/2023-08/31/2023 -1,550.26
09/06/2023 Tax Payment MI Department of Treasury Tax Payment for Period: 08/01/2023-08/31/2023 -318.94
09/07/2023 Check 16161 Aaron Zenz Author visit fee -468.00
09/08/2023 Payroll Check DD Benjamin D. Joseph Pay Period: 08/23/2023-09/05/2023 -214.04
09/08/2023 Payroll Check DD Reilly J. Brower Pay Period: 08/23/2023-09/05/2023 -267.98
09/08/2023 Payroll Check DD Alexis Adrianse Pay Period: 08/23/2023-09/05/2023 -472.56
09/08/2023 Payroll Check DD Jeffrey L. Babbitt Pay Period: 08/23/2023-09/05/2023 -1,192.38
09/08/2023 Payroll Check DD Jennifer L. Chamberlain Pay Period: 08/23/2023-09/05/2023 -798.22
09/08/2023 Payroll Check DD Karen E. Brower Pay Period: 08/23/2023-09/05/2023 -286.43
09/08/2023 Payroll Check DD Karen K. Shaffer Pay Period: 08/23/2023-09/05/2023 -381.46
09/11/2023 Check 16164 Via Verde Farm Farm to Sweater program fee -25
09/14/2023 Check 16165 Griffin Pest Solutions Invoice #2393022 -90.00
09/14/2023 Check 16166 SIEGFRIED CRANDALL PC Invoice #112999 -2,300.00
09/14/2023 Check 16167 Wendy Anderson Halperin Author/illustrator appearance fee -650.00
09/15/2023 Check 16168 Jeffrey L. Babbitt September mileage reimbursement -90.72
09/22/2023 Payroll Check DD Karen K. Shaffer Pay Period: 09/06/2023-09/19/2023 -392.05
09/22/2023 Payroll Check DD Reilly J. Brower Pay Period: 09/06/2023-09/19/2023 -431.45
09/22/2023 Payroll Check DD Karen E. Brower Pay Period: 09/06/2023-09/19/2023 -458.81
09/22/2023 Payroll Check DD Jennifer L. Chamberlain Pay Period: 09/06/2023-09/19/2023 -813.49
09/22/2023 Payroll Check DD Alexis Adrianse Pay Period: 09/06/2023-09/19/2023 -483.13
09/22/2023 Payroll Check DD Benjamin D. Joseph Pay Period: 09/06/2023-09/19/2023 -233.11
09/22/2023 Payroll Check DD Jeffrey L. Babbitt Pay Period: 09/06/2023-09/19/2023 -1,245.88
09/22/2023 Check 16169 US Bank Equipment Finance Invoice #511110744 -491.4
09/22/2023 Check 16170 Know Buddy Resources Invoice #ARU0359083 -180.60
09/22/2023 Check 16171 Lakeland Library Cooperative Invoice #PT23-1000 -301.00
09/28/2023 Check 16172 Foster, Swift, Collins & Smith Invoice #867136 -23.50
09/28/2023 Check 16173 Julie Buchholtz Appearance fee for Plates 'n' Pages -300.00
Invoice #PT24-1023
09/29/2023 Check 16174 Lakeland Library Cooperative Invoice #24-17614 -4,610.83
09/30/2023 Check 16175 Midwest Tape Invoice #504430558 -469.62
09/30/2023 Expense Chase Card Services -3,528.04
09/30/2023 Check 16180 T-Mobile Account #970594354 -172.2




DORR TOWNSHIP LIBRARY

General Ledger

September 2023
DATE TRANSACTION NUM NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION SPLIT AMOUNT BALANCE
TYPE
271-000-001 Checking
Beginning 248,265.72
Balance
09/01/2023 Check 16157 Coverall of West Michigan Invoice #7370164474 271-790-806 800. Professional and Contract Services:806. Professional Services -450.00 247,815.72
09/01/2023 Check 16158 Fish Window Cleaning Invoice #1460-256019 271-790-806 800. Professional and Contract Services:806. Professional Services -120.00 247,695.72
09/01/2023 Check 16159 CENTER POINT LARGE Invoice #2035587 271-790-727 703-728. Operations:703. Books -140.98 247,554.74
PRINT
09/01/2023 Check 16160 Farmers Disposal 271-790-921 729-734. Facilities and Equipment:729. Rent, Parking, Utilities -54.00 247,500.74
09/01/2023 Deposit -Split- 0.48 247,501.22
09/05/2023 Deposit Square Inc 230904P2 L21550697627  -Split- 6.22 247,507.44
09/06/2023 Tax Payment IRS Tax Payment for Period: 08/01/2023- 271-000-229.1 Payroll Liabilities:Federal Taxes (941/944) -1,550.26 245,957.18
08/31/2023
09/06/2023 Tax Payment MI Department of Tax Payment for Period: 08/01/2023- 271-000-228.3 Payroll Liabilities:MI Income Tax -318.94 245,638.24
Treasury 08/31/2023
09/07/2023 Check 16161 Aaron Zenz 271-790-880 703-728. Operations:710. Programs (Community Promotions) -468.00 245,170.24
09/08/2023 Payroll Check DD Benjamin D. Joseph Pay Period: 08/23/2023-09/05/2023 Direct Deposit Payable -214.04 244,956.20
09/08/2023 Payroll Check DD Jennifer L. Chamberlain Pay Period: 08/23/2023-09/05/2023 Direct Deposit Payable -798.22 244,157.98
09/08/2023 Payroll Check DD Jeffrey L. Babbitt Pay Period: 08/23/2023-09/05/2023 Direct Deposit Payable -1,192.38 242,965.60
09/08/2023 Payroll Check DD Karen K. Shaffer Pay Period: 08/23/2023-09/05/2023 Direct Deposit Payable -381.46 242,584.14
09/08/2023 Payroll Check DD Karen E. Brower Pay Period: 08/23/2023-09/05/2023 Direct Deposit Payable -286.43 242,297.71
09/08/2023 Payroll Check DD Alexis Adrianse Pay Period: 08/23/2023-09/05/2023 Direct Deposit Payable -472.56 241,825.15
09/08/2023 Payroll Check DD Reilly J. Brower Pay Period: 08/23/2023-09/05/2023 Direct Deposit Payable -267.98 241,557.17
09/11/2023 Deposit Square Inc 230911P2 L21551318506  -Split- 53.86 241,611.03
09/11/2023 Check 16164 Via Verde Farm 271-790-880 703-728. Operations:710. Programs (Community Promotions) -25.00 241,586.03
09/12/2023 Deposit Square Inc 230912P2 L21551433096  -Split- 0.29 241,586.32
09/12/2023 Deposit 271-000-658 404. Penal Fines 3,150.22 244,736.54
09/14/2023 Check 16167 Wendy Anderson Halperin 271-790-880 703-728. Operations:710. Programs (Community Promotions) -650.00 244,086.54
09/14/2023 Check 16166 SIEGFRIED CRANDALL Invoice #112999 271-790-802 800. Professional and Contract Services:802. Accounting Fees -2,300.00 241,786.54
PC
09/14/2023 Check 16165 Giriffin Pest Solutions Invoice #2393022 271-790-806 800. Professional and Contract Services:806. Professional Services -90.00 241,696.54
09/15/2023 Check 16168 Jeffrey L. Babbitt 271-790-960.2 703-728. Operations:709. Ed. & Train Dor:709.1 Travel and Meetings -90.72 241,605.82
09/18/2023 Deposit Square Inc 230918P2 L21551887467  -Split- 0.19 241,606.01
09/20/2023 Deposit Square Inc 230920P2 L21552069098  -Split- 35.16 241,641.17
09/22/2023 Payroll Check DD Karen E. Brower Pay Period: 09/06/2023-09/19/2023 Direct Deposit Payable -458.81 241,182.36
09/22/2023 Check 16170 Know Buddy Resources  Invoice #ARU0359083 271-790-727 703-728. Operations:703. Books -180.60 241,001.76
09/22/2023 Payroll Check DD Jeffrey L. Babbitt Pay Period: 09/06/2023-09/19/2023 Direct Deposit Payable -1,245.88 239,755.88
09/22/2023 Payroll Check DD Benjamin D. Joseph Pay Period: 09/06/2023-09/19/2023 Direct Deposit Payable -233.11 239,522.77
09/22/2023 Payroll Check DD Alexis Adrianse Pay Period: 09/06/2023-09/19/2023 Direct Deposit Payable -483.13 239,039.64
09/22/2023 Payroll Check DD Jennifer L. Chamberlain Pay Period: 09/06/2023-09/19/2023 Direct Deposit Payable -813.49 238,226.15
09/22/2023 Check 16171 Lakeland Library Invoice #PT23-1000 271-790-736 703-728. Operations:711. databases -301.00 237,925.15
Cooperative
09/22/2023 Payroll Check DD Reilly J. Brower Pay Period: 09/06/2023-09/19/2023 Direct Deposit Payable -431.45 237,493.70
09/22/2023 Payroll Check DD Karen K. Shaffer Pay Period: 09/06/2023-09/19/2023 Direct Deposit Payable -392.05 237,101.65
09/22/2023 Check 16169 US Bank Equipment Invoice #511110744 271-790-931 729-734. Facilities and Equipment:730. Equip Rental and Maintenance -491.40 236,610.25
Finance
09/28/2023 Check 16172 Foster, Swift, Collins & Invoice #867136 271-790-801 800. Professional and Contract Services:801. Legal Fees -23.50 236,586.75
Smith
09/28/2023 Check 16173 Julie Buchholtz 271-790-880 703-728. Operations:710. Programs (Community Promotions) -300.00 236,286.75
09/29/2023 Deposit Square Inc 230929P2 L21552892175  -Split- 321.32 236,608.07
09/29/2023 Deposit Interest INTEREST 271-000-665 405-407. Other Types of Income:406. Interest Income Dor 48.37 236,656.44
09/29/2023 Check 16174 Lakeland Library Invoice #PT24-1023 -Split- -4,610.83 232,045.61
Cooperative Invoice #24-17614
09/30/2023 Check 16175 Midwest Tape Invoice #504430558 271-790-736 703-728. Operations:711. databases -469.62 231,575.99
09/30/2023 Check 16180 T-Mobile Account #970594354 271-790-920 729-734. Facilities and Equipment:729. Rent, Parking, Utilities:729.1 Telephone, -172.20 231,403.79
Telecommunications
09/30/2023 Expense Chase Card Services -Split- -3,528.04 227,875.75
Total for 271-000-001 Checking $-

20,389.97




DORR TOWNSHIP LIBRARY

Profit and Loss

September 2023
TOTAL
Income
271-000-658 404. Penal Fines 3,150.22
46400 405-407. Other Types of Income
271-000-665 406. Interest Income Dor 519.07
271-000-675.1 405. Miscellaneous Revenue
271-00-642.1 405.5 Book Sales 0.50
271-000-602.2 405.10 Bus Trip 385.00
271-000.602.1 405.1 Copies 44.10
Total 271-000-675.1 405. Miscellaneous Revenue 429.60
271-000-676.1 407. Reimbursments
271-000-676.2 407.1 Credit Card Credits 31.72
Total 271-000-676.1 407. Reimbursments 31.72
Total 46400 405-407. Other Types of Income 980.39
Total Income $4,130.61
GROSS PROFIT $4,130.61
Expenses
271-790-715.3 702. Payroll Expenses 87.00
271-790-930 729-734. Facilities and Equipment
271-790-921 729. Rent, Parking, Utilities 54.00
271-790-920 729.1 Telephone, Telecommunications 442.15
Total 271-790-921 729. Rent, Parking, Utilities 496.15
271-790-931 730. Equip Rental and Maintenance 491.40
Total 271-790-930 729-734. Facilities and Equipment 987.55
62100 800. Professional and Contract Services
271-790-801 801. Legal Fees 23.50
271-790-802 802. Accounting Fees 2,300.00
271-790-806 806. Professional Services 660.00
Total 62100 800. Professional and Contract Services 2,983.50
65000 703-728. Operations
271-790-727 703. Books 1,617.63
271-790-729 704. Ebooks 179.97
271-790-730 705. Periodicals 34.95
271-790-731 707. Kits 7.50
271-790-732 708. AV
271-790-733 708.2 Audiobooks 68.02
271-790-734 708.3 DVD 124.64
Total 271-790-732 708. AV 192.66
271-790-736 711. databases 1,374.20
271-790-737 720. Supplies
271-790-738 720.1 Collection/Office Supplies 234.89

Total 271-790-737 720. Supplies 234.89



DORR TOWNSHIP LIBRARY

Profit and Loss

September 2023
TOTAL
271-790-739 721. Advertising 1.36
271-790-741 725. LLC Costs
271-790-742 721.2 Other LLC fees 4,007.25
Total 271-790-741 725. LLC Costs 4,007.25
271-790-880 710. Programs (Community Promotions) 2,686.43
271-790-960.1 709. Ed. & Train Dor 12.00
271-790-960.2 709.1 Travel and Meetings 90.72
Total 271-790-960.1 709. Ed. & Train Dor 102.72
Total 65000 703-728. Operations 10,439.56
780. Misc Expense
782. Square Reader Fees 12.08
Total 780. Misc Expense 12.08
Payroll Expenses
271-790-702 Wages 8,850.40
271-790-715.1 Taxes 680.97
Total Payroll Expenses 9,5631.37
Total Expenses $24,041.06
NET OPERATING INCOME $-19,910.45

NET INCOME $-19,910.45




Director’s Report, October 2023

Library Operation Updates

Program attendance is down, as expected after the end of Summer Reading, but many of the
Halloween programs are attracting quite a few patrons. Storytime was well attended this past Tuesday, with 16
children and nearly as many adults. Plates ‘n’ Pages wrapped up on October 5 with Margaret Willey’s original
folktale Clever Beatrice. Attendance was stronger and more consistent this year, and parents and children who
attended were enthusiastic about every one of our storytellers. Book sales were very low, but we should be
receiving a small check from Schuler Books soon. We are excitedly gearing up for fantasy author Tara
Grayce’s visit on October 26.
Statistics

Circulation of physical materials is down slightly after the summer, but electronic materials circulation
continues to be strong. RLA statistics were not available as of the submission of this report.
Budget and Financial Items

Budget is up to date. The Board Treasurer and | are fielding proposals for banking services and
investment offers from United Bank of Michigan, Huntington, and Consumers Credit Union. We have received
notice that our Allianz annuity check in September was our final check.
Staff and Building Items

Lexi is covering desk and running programs for us on Monday and Thursday nights, and so her position
is unchanged apart from a slight reduction in hours and ten hours per week moved to a remote location. The
Township has begun landscaping around the building, replacing the areas that were overgrown with weeds
with grass seed, transplanting some of the better flowering plants, etc. It is causing a temporary reduction in
parking space near the building. | have asked Randy to let us know ahead of time when that will happen and
for how long.
Meetings, Workshops, etc.

On September 22, Shana Dykhuis and | met with Angela Book of United Bank. We also met with Marc
Reen of Huntington Bank and Christopher Rusche of Consumers Credit Union on October 9 regarding

investments and other banking services. All three are submitting proposals.
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On September 28, | had a phone conversation with Carol Dawe of Lakeland Library Coop about the
possibility of issuing a brochure or some other material to advise parents on how to select materials with their
children. Carol does not want to do this coop-wide, but is cautiously supportive of individual libraries trying it.

Later on the 28th, | attended the Library of Michigan State Aid Refresher webinar. | have begun to fill
out this year’s Annual Report.

October 12 Lakeland Library Coop Board and Advisory Council meetings: Lakeland adopted a Public
Comment Policy and an Oath of Office for Board members and recommended that individual library boards
follow suit. Both have been put on the Dorr Library Board Agenda for next month. The Advisory Council voted
in favor of replacing the Capira mobile app with the BiblioApp from BiblioCommons, which is projected to take
place around March 1.

Later on the 12th, | met with Liz Goble of The Book Farm about the latest library bound editions.

Michigan Public Library Directors meeting scheduled for October 13 at 2:00 PM.

Volunteers

Mary Fennema and Ethan Buffenbarger are our current volunteers. In addition, Reilly referred two
students who completed their volunteer hours with us earlier this month.
Library Closings

No closings this month.

Completed October 13, 2023, at 11:07 AM

1"



Mar  |Apr May Aug Sep Oct Nov

